Underlying profit, EBIT and EBITDA is reported by Newcrest to provide greater understanding of the
underlying business performance of its operations and the Group. These measures exclude significant items
of income or expense which are, either individually or in aggregate, material to Newcrest or to the relevant
business segment and are either outside the ordinary course of business or are part of the ordinary activities
of the business but unusual due to their size and nature. Examples include gains/losses and other costs
incurred for acquisitions and disposals of mining interests and asset impairment and write-down charges.
Statutory profit and Underlying profit both represent profit after tax amounts attributable to Newcrest
shareholders.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Newcrest Mining Limited – Financial Report – Half Year Ended 31 December 2020   36

In the current period, Statutory profit was equal to Underlying profit.

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest
shareholders
US$m

For the 6 months ended 31 December 2020
Before Tax
and Non-

controlling
interest Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After tax
and Non-

controlling
interest

Statutory profit 786 (233) - 553
Total significant items - - - -
Underlying profit 786 (233) - 553

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest
shareholders
US$m

For the 6 months ended 31 December 2019
Before Tax
and Non-

controlling
interest Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After tax
and Non-

controlling
interest

Statutory profit 389 (166) 13 236
Write-down of Gosowong tax assets - 37 (8) 29
Write-down of property, plant and equipment
at Gosowong 20 - (5) 15

Underlying profit 409 (129) - 280

6.2. Reconciliation of Underlying profit to EBIT and EBITDA
For the 6 months ended 31 December

US$m 2020 2019
Underlying profit   553  280
Income tax expense  233  129
Net finance costs  40  50
EBIT  826  459
Depreciation and amortisation  320  297
EBITDA  1,146  756

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Newcrest Mining Limited – Financial Report – Half Year Ended 31 December 2020   37

6.3. Reconciliation of All-In Sustaining Cost and All-In Cost to cost of sales14
“All-In Sustaining Cost” and “All-In Cost” are non-IFRS measures which Newcrest has adopted since the